CHAPTER 247

OWATONNA STATE SCHOOL

Sec		Sec.	
247.11	Creation	247.14	Vocational training for feebleminded persons
247.12	Successor to State Public School for Depend-	247.15	Selection of trainees
	ent and Neglected Children	247.16	Superintendent, appointment
247.13	Control, management, commitment		Commissioner of public welfare, duties

247.01-247.10 [Repealed, 1947 c 91 s 8]

247.11 CREATION. There is hereby located and established at the city of Owatonna, county of Steele, state of Minnesota, the Owatonna State School. [1947 c 91 s 1]

247.12 SUCCESSOR TO STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL FOR DEPENDENT AND NEGLECTED CHILDREN. All lands, buildings, property and funds heretofore acquired and held for the State Public School for Dependent and Neglected Children at the city of Owatonna, county of Steele, state of Minnesota, shall be transferred to the Owatonna State School and shall be subject to the same control and management as the property and funds set apart for and used for the support and maintenance of the Owatonna State School, as provided in section 247.11.

[1947 c 91 8 2]

247.13 CONTROL, MANAGEMENT, COMMITMENT. The Owatonna State School shall be under the control and management of the commissioner of public welfare and all laws pertaining to the commitment of the feebleminded and the School for Feebleminded at Faribault shall apply insofar as they are applicable. [1947 c 91 s 3]

247.14 VOCATIONAL TRAINING FOR FEEBLEMINDED PERSONS. The Owatonna State School shall be used as the state institution to provide academic education and vocational training for all those feebleminded persons who may through such education and training be prepared for return to society as self-supporting individuals.

[1947 c 91 8 4]

247.15 SELECTION OF TRAINEES. The commissioner of public welfare shall provided for admission to the Owatonna State School of all those persons committed as feebleminded who, in his opinion, may benefit from academic education and vocational training and through such education and training be prepared for return to society as self-supporting individuals. When it has been determined by the superintendent that any individual admitted to the Owatonna State School will no longer profit by a continuation of residence there, he shall be removed by the commissioner of public welfare and placed where he may be more adequately cared and provided for.

[1947 c 91 8 5]

247.16 SUPERINTENDENT, APPOINTMENT. The commissioner of public welfare shall appoint a superintendent at the Owatonna State School.

[1947 c 91 s 6; 1951 c 713 s 24]

247.17 COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE, DUTIES. All the powers and duties of the superintendent of the State Public School for Dependent and Neglected Children at Owatonna with reference to children committed to said school prior to July 1, 1947, are hereby transferred to, vested in, and imposed upon the commissioner of public welfare.

[1947 c 91 s 7]